

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE CONVERIUM HOLDING AG
SECURITIES LITIGATION

(Meyer v. Converium Holding AG, et al.)

This Document Relates to:

04 Civ. 8038

04 Civ. 8060

04 Civ. 8295

04 Civ. 8994

04 Civ. 9479

Civil Action No.
04 Civ. 7897 (MBM)
ECF Case

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS UBS AG'S AND MERRILL LYNCH INTERNATIONAL'S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE CONSOLIDATED AMENDED
CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

Douglas D. Broadwater (DB-0195)
Francis P. Barron (FB-6918)
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 474-1000

*Attorneys for Defendants
UBS AG and Merrill Lynch International*

March 31, 2006

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Introductory Statement.....	1
Argument	3
I. COUNTS I AND III AGAINST THE UNDERWRITER DEFENDANTS ARE TWICE BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS APPLICABLE TO SECTION 11 AND SECTION 12(a)(2) CLAIMS.	4
A. Lead Plaintiffs Are Not Intended Beneficiaries of the Rubin Agreement.....	4
1. Lead Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Any Facts in the Complaint That Demonstrate They Are Intended Beneficiaries of the Rubin Agreement.	6
2. Neither Mr. Rubin Nor the Underwriter Defendants Intended to Benefit Lead Plaintiffs.	7
a. The express terms of the Rubin Agreement do not evidence an intent to benefit Lead Plaintiffs.....	7
b. The circumstances surrounding the execution of the Rubin Agreement do not evidence any intent to benefit Lead Plaintiffs.	12
B. Lead Plaintiffs Were On “Inquiry Notice”—at the Latest—by November 17, 2002.....	15
II. THE UNDERWRITER DEFENDANTS WERE ENTITLED TO RELY UPON THE EXPERTISED PORTIONS OF THE REGISTRATION STATEMENT AND PROSPECTUS.	16
III. CO-LEAD PLAINTIFF AVALON HOLDINGS INC. AND OTHER PURCHASERS OF CONVERIUM SHARES ABROAD CANNOT TRACE THEIR SHARES TO THE U.S. REGISTRATION STATEMENT	18
IV. PURCHASERS THAT SOLD SHARES AT OR ABOVE THE OFFERING PRICE SHOULD BE DISMISSED	19
Conclusion	20

Table of Authorities

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<u>In re Auction House Antitrust Litig.</u> 197 F.R.D. 71 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	13
<u>Brink’s Ltd. v. South African Airways</u> , 93 F.3d 1022 (2d Cir. 1996).....	5
<u>Delta Holdings, Inc. v. Nat’l Distillers & Chem. Corp.</u> , 945 F.2d 1226 (2d Cir. 1991).....	17
<u>DeMaria v. Andersen</u> , 318 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003).....	18
<u>Drake v. Drake</u> , 89 A.D.2d 207 (N.Y. App. Div. 1982).....	12
<u>Epstein v. Haas Sec. Corp.</u> , 731 F. Supp. 1166 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	7
<u>First Capital Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. N.A. Partners, L.P.</u> , 260 A.D.2d 179 (N.Y. App. Div. 1999).....	6
<u>Fourth Ocean Putnam Corp. v. Interstate Wrecking Co., Inc.</u> , 495 N.Y.S.2d 1 (N.Y. 1985)	5
<u>In re Initial Public Offering Securities Litig.</u> 241 F. Supp. 2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	19
<u>LaSalle Nat. Bank v. Ernst & Young L.L.P.</u> , 285 A.D.2d 101 (N.Y. App. Div. 2001).....	6
<u>LC Capital Partners, LP v. Frontier Ins. Group, Inc.</u> , 318 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2003).....	16
<u>Lindner Dividend Fund, Inc. v. Ernst & Young</u> , 880 F. Supp. 49 (D. Mass 1995)	11, 12
<u>P. Stolz Family P’ship L.P. v. Daum</u> , 355 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2004).....	4
<u>Pani v. Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield</u> , 152 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1998).....	16

<u>Randall v. Loftsgaarden</u> , 478 U.S. 647 (1986).....	19
<u>Subaru Distributors Corp. v. Subaru of America, Inc.</u> , 425 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2005).....	5, 7
<u>Zola v. Gordon</u> , 685 F. Supp. 354 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	7
Rules & Statutes	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1, 16
Other Authorities	
<u>American Heritage Dictionary</u> (4th ed. 2002)	11
<u>Farnsworth on Contracts</u> , (3d ed. 2004).....	10
<u>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</u> § 302 (1981)	5, 6
